








1908-1958 
Fifty Years Along the Trail 



Sidney High School 
Sidney, Nebraska 

2 





Fifty year have gone 

marching 

Down the avenue of time 

Since our annual was 

fir t publi hed 

Since the Trail found its 

perfect rhyme 

Golden are the memories 

Reaped on many a happy 

day 

Of tears and laughter 

mingled 

Now safely tucked away 

Anonymous 



5 

Admini tration ------------------------Page 6 
Around . H. . -------------------------Yage 11 
F acuity -----------------------------------Page 16 
Who' - \Vho -----------------------------Yage 22 
Cla ...... e ------------------------------Page 31 
Royalty ______________________ Page 7 3 

port:-- _ ------------ Page 81 
~lu--ic and Song ____ __Page 93 

chool DaT ~ ________ Page 100 

Index ----------------------- Page 103 
upplement ___ _ _______ Page 105 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Left to right: Mr. William Kalous, secretary; Dr. Hull Cook, Mr. A. E. Wright, 
pre~ident; Mr. Elmer Ladine, vice pre,ident; :\fr_. B. H. Grimm, Dr. H. C. Q. el­
son, Dr. James Edward .. Mr. Weymouth, superintendent of schools. 

6 



The PARENTS ADVISORY GROUP i made up of parents who were elected by all the 
parents who have tudents in Sidney High. Their job is to act as an advisory group to school 
official , concerning pupil problem . 

Standing: Mr. Jack Weimer, junior advisor; Mr. Walter Cork, senior advisor. Seated: Mrs. Jan Kenny, 
ecretary; Mr. Kenneth Bales, sophomore advisor; Mr. Everingham, advisor representing school. 

Not pictured: Mrs. Rex Ol en, enior advisor; Mrs, Gorden Richards, junior advisor; Mrs. Ancel 
Lewis, sophomore advi or. 

Parent Advisory Board 

7 



To the Student of 
Sidney High School: 

During thi , the fiftieth and Gold­
en Anniver ary for the Trail, I 
·hould like to congratulate each of 
you for your accompli ·hment . 

You too have had golden oppor­
tunitie ' for elf-improvement while 
attending Sidney High School. I 
know mo t of you have taken ad­
vantage of your oppo1tunitie . 

If we have an outstanding chool, 
and I'm sure we have, it is largely 
becau::;e of the cooperation and loy­
alty of the tudent body. 

What you have gained in the way 
of learning, hone ty, cooperation, 
and :-;en ' e of re pon ibility will en­
able each of you to have many fu­
ture golden year . 

I wi..;h the be-.t of everything for 
each of you. 

0. J. Weymouth 
Superintendent of Schools 



lEL A. EVER! GRAM, A sistant Superintendent and High School Principal 

All .-.tudent and faculty of the idney High chool are to be congratulated for the 
many fine accompli~hment~ of thi chool year. \Ve e~pecially wish to commend the 
pon ·or and taff of the TRAIL for a mo t excellent report of chool life for the year 

1957-'58. 
A · you know thi i the Golden Anniver~ary for the TRAIL. Thu , we believe that 

it i · particularly appropriate that each of u re olve that thi year will be the year of 
golden opportunitie . 

It i · our hope that each of you will continue to take advantage of all of your op­
portunitie in chool and io your community. 

\1el A. Everingham 
9 



E. THOMAS C. J01 ES 
Assistant High School Principal 

---- -

DEA1 ~A B RROWS 
ecretary 

WILLIAM KALOUS 
Bookkeeper 

DEANNA BURROWS, DAWN BIGGS 
Office Girls 



VERGEL WI TN 
Coordinator of Audio 
Visual Aids 

MR. WIN and RAY FRAHM 
look over one of the audio visual 
additions, a new tape recorder. 
The e aids make learning ea ier 
and teaching more effective. 

RALPH PE -CER 
Guidance Director 

MR. PE~CER' purpo. e here at . H. . 1. to help the student choose their vocation 
a well a adju~t them elve. to . choollife. 



:\1R. VERGEL WI 
enior pon or 

MRS. MARCIA CARLEY 
Junior Spon or 

:\11 :\fABLE :\IEL E 
ophomore pon~or 



MRS. LAURENE SIMMERMAl T 

School Nur e 

MRS. MARCIA CARLEY 
Librarian 

13 



A. E. Wright and Mr. Tillotson smile as they watch the line 
form. 

14 

Serving a hungry line of students are Mrs. Cul­
lins, Mrs. Osborn, Mrs. Perez, Mrs. Whitmere, 
and Mrs. O'Connor. 

MENU 

Chicken and Noodles 

Tossed Salad 

Fruit Jello 

Brownies 

Bread and Butter Sandwich. 

- lf2 Pint Milk 



ALBERT CHRI TE. T E. T 

JOHl T EDZARD 

GEORGE FOL TER 

Cu~todian 

BILL WATTS 

School Bus Driver 



MR. GLENN ACKERSON 
Algebra 
A.B., Peru Teachers College 

MR. DON 0. BURROWS 
Wood I, Advanced Woodworking, 

Craft , Mechanical Drawing 
B.S., Chadron State Teachers 

College 
M.A., Colorado State College of 

Education 

MR. CARL A. CROUSE 
World History, World Geog­

raphy, Driver's Education 
A.B., M.A., Chadron State 

Teachers College 

The faculty as a group. Standing, left to right: :\fr. Crou~e. Miss Mitchell, Mr. Jones, Mr. Evering­
ham, Mr. Giles, ~fr. Ko ta, l\tr ... Carley, Mr. pencer, l\lr. Neuman and ~1r. beaman. Seated: 
:\Irs. Winn, ':\Hs Holtom, :Miss NieLon, Mis Robinson, ':\1iss Swift and Mrs. Fitch. 

16 



Through patience, guidance, and presentation of facts our faculty prepares us to 
utilize the golden opportunities which life has to offer. These men and women, our 
friends, pia y a vital role in sustaining our country's trong foundation; one that will 
never crumble as long as there are people like them to educate its children. 

MR. WILLIA:\f 
FANKHOU ER 

Reserve Band, Chorus, 
Vocal Music 
A.B., Peru State Teachers 

College 
M.E., University of Nebra. ka 

MR. DOROTHY 
HOLLOWAY 

Junior High Art, Journalism 
B.A., University of Wyoming 
Graduate Work, Univer ity of 

Wyoming 

MR. ANCEL LEW! 
Typing, Library 
A.B., Hastings College 
Graduate Work, University of 

Nebraska 
Chadron State Teacher 

College 

:\tR . GE~EVIEVE FITCH 
Homemaking 
A.B., B. ., University of 

Nebraska 
M.E., Colorado A&:\f 

l\11 RUTH HOL T0.\1 
Latin, • · pani•h, horthand 
A.B., \I.A., University of 

Colorado 
Advanced Graduate Work, 

University of Michigan 
Univer. ity of \texico 

MI JAN .\1ITCHELL 
Girls' Phy ical Education, Art 
B.A., Kearney State Teachers 

College 

MR. BILL GILE 
Head Football Coach, 

Biology, As i«tant Ba.ket· 
ball and Track Coach 

B. ., Univer ity of Nebra~ka 

MR. LA VERN KO TA 
English 
A.B., an Diego College 

MR. LOU! EW:\IAN 
Vocational urvey, General 

Agriculture 
B .. , .\fontana A&:\1 
Graduate Work, Nebra. ka, 

Kansa 

~IR. GEORGE HI~~ 
Band Director 
A.B., :\1. ., Chadron State 

Teacher, College 
.M.\1., Colorado ~ tate 

Teacher~ College 

MR. B D LADE 
Physical Education, A i•tant 

Football and Track Coach, 
Wrestling Coach 

B . . , niver,ity of Nebra. ka 
:\I.A., Colorado 

MI MABLE "IEL E~ 
General Mathematics, Plane 

Geometry 
B. ., Graduate Work, 

Colorado Teacher College 
Univer ity of Nebraska 



When Dad and :\lorn come back to ~chool they find our teachers willing to di. cu~. the type of 
education their ~ons and daughters are getting. :'\lr. Crou'e i- explaining how he teaches world 
history to :'\lr. Leo amson, standing; Mr. and :\lr-•. Marvin Hoppes, front; :\fr,. l\lax Wilt, Mr. 
and :\lr•. Glenn Acker. on, :\Irs. am. on and Jeffrey. 

:\IR. PAUL F. HEAMAN 
:\lodern Problem 
American History 
B.A., Chadron tate Teacher College 
Graduate Work, Colorado College of 

Education 

:\11. CARROLL WIFT 
Engli'h 

pecial Education Cia -e 
B .... Pniver-ity of • 'eura-ka 

:\IR~. VERGAL A. Wh N 
Bookkeeping, horthand 
Office Practice 
A.B.. Nebra-ka We•lcyan niver-ity 
Graduate Work, nher ity of 'ebra--ka 

MR. \'ERG L A. WI •• ' 
Phy-ic,., ,olid Geometry, Trigonometry, 

Photography, Director of Audio 
Vi. ual Aid 18 

MIS CAROL ROBINSON 
Engli~h 
Drama, Speech 
B.A., Univer;>ity of Denver 



MI MABLE !ELSEN 
Mathematics 

MI~ ~ CARROLL WIFT 
pecial Education 19 

MR. LAVER KOSTA 
Eng}igh 

11 CAROL ROBI~ro1' 
Speecl-



Where Learning Is 

MISS RUTH HOLTOM 
Language 

MR. LOUIS NEUMAN 
Vocational Survey 

ourished and Cultivated 

-,-:;_- -.,1 - - -. - "\. 

20 

MR. PAUL SHEAMAN 
Social Studies 

MR. DO BURROWS 
Industrial Arts 



MRS. GENEVIEVE FITCH 
Home Economics 

MRS. MARY WIN T 

Office Practice 

21 

MISS JAN MITCHELL 
Art 

1R. A~CEL LEWIS 
Typing 



We Salute 
Our Future Statesmen 

Tom RO"('r' i' 'een ~howinl! off ome of the 'OUH~nir, ht• 
receiwd "during hi" "tay at Bop' tate. 

22 

Callinl! the meeting to order, 
Kay Thomas fulfill~ her dutie 
as Speaker of the Hou~e. 

Local and di,trict winner of the '58 American Legion Oratorical 
Conte-t, Harry ~orthup, placed in the "I peak for Democracy" 
C(lnte-t" and recei\ed a uperior rating at the '57 Di trict peech 
cr.nte-t at Chadron. 



CHIEF JUSTICE WEYMOUTH 
addresses the national assembly dur­
ing installation. 

PRESIDENT EVERINGHAM 
deliver his message to the a~sembly 

Cabinet member,-, ~enator~. and Representatives listen attentively as Pre.;;ident Everingham 
pre::>ent hi. "~tate of the scho I" addre;-~. Seated in back /rom felt to right: Kay Thoma~. !<peaker 
of the hou,.e; Tom Roger--. Boy ~tater; andra Lewi"· Girl Stater; Joanne Baker, ~ecretary of 
~tate; Jim Crowley. ~ecretary of the interior; :\lr. Tom Jon "· vi ·e pre.-ident; Bob ~am,.on. secre­
tary of per.-onnel; Barbara Cork, ecretary of acti,·itie"; an J ha: n Chri,-ten~en, ~ecretary of the 
trea"ury. 

rnator-.: \lr. George Hinn, -,,.m, r . tate; :\Ir. Don Burrow<, Junior ~tate; and Mr. LaVern Ko .. ta, 
"'ophomore "'tate. 
"'oph m r' tate repre~entathe-: Anna Thoma<, Ronnil' Ll'wi-, Rodney Bale", and Linda Taylor. 
Juni'r "'tate re re-entathe-: Bertha Oak. Kennrth Foland, Joe HouJ!an, and • tan Talcott. enior 
·tatf rqrr- ntathe-: Dean 0-born. Dianne DeVier, Jerry \Iangel-. and Ka) Thoma•. 

23 



J erilynn George looks over ~chool form~ with ~Ii. " 
shaw, county <uperintendent of chools. 

Back row: Mr. Paul Sheaman, Gary Policky, Joe Haugan, 
Steve Peratt, Earl Martin, and Mr. Carl Crouse. Front row: 
Dale Woods, Stan Talcott, Jerry Felt, Jerilynn George, 
Janis Jelks, Howard Maley, Vet Hakes, and Gene Printz. 

County Government Day, annually a golden 
day for the juniors in Cheyenne County, was 
sponsored by the American Legion. On this 
special day, the doors of the Court House were 
thrown wide open to approximately 125 stu­
dents from eight high schools. I t is hoped 
that through this program the students can see 
exactly what county jobs require, the responsi­
bilitie ve ted in the e offices, and how they 
are handled. 

teve Peratt with Mrs. Ruby Spindler, clerk of the district 
court. 

24 



Bonjour Tous 
The fir t day I went to Sidney High 

I wa a cared a a little kid in kin­
dergalten. I wa o afraid by the po -
ible critic and all the e eye that 

will tare at me! Y e , I have been 
of a great interet for everybody, 
but it ha been uch a friendly in­
tere t. What a wonderful chool i · 

idney High! What a nice ·pirit 
i it ! I wa graduated from one 
of the trict French public ·chool 
for girl in Lycee, and how I 
have enjoy to work and have ac­
tivitie with Sidney High. Lot 
of u e have urpri ed me here, 
e pecially at the beginning of 
my tay among you; I remem­
ber the fir t "Hi!" I received, 
and everyone making me tart­
led by thi greeting! 

I remember the fir t 
Pep Club rally: It was 
in September. (I could 
not understand too much 
Engli h at that moment!) I 
was in the corridor when suddenly I 
heard an awful big noi e, and music, 
houting , cream , clapping hand ... ! Anx-

iou ·,I wondered what it could be! It wa not the 
Fourth of July! ... I couldn't a ·k anybody becau e of my 
pronunciation, o I entered, discreet as a mou e, in the audi-
torium, and I aw there boy and girl jumping, laughing: orne in 
trange clothe , dancing on the tage; teacher· laughing too, cheering I 

did not know whom ! 

Of cour ·e, I thought, everybody here i crazy! . . . And I tood there watching all thi excite­
ment, very embarra · ed to not be in the arne mood. 

One week after, I went too, a a Pep Club member to cheer my choolmate , and to watch my fir t 
football game! (In France we u ·e to play ·occer.) I have been mitten by all thi enthu ia m during 
a game, by ~ uch a great community pirit! 

I have left for one year three younger brother- and one younger i~ter, but I have never been home· 
ick here. I have found here uch another nice family, and uch a lot of . weet friend ! 

I was too a little afraid by the terrible winter here. but the un hine :;o often, that it is really 
better than the winter in LePuy, the little town of twenty-five thou ·and inhabitant- where I live in the 
hilly French outhern-center part! 

I have learned here lot~ of new field ~ and I have enjoyed to learn the way I did; I liked thi · lively 
activity that characterize idney High. \ly~elf. I wa- in Ia que and Gavel Club. I played in ... enior 
play. participated in a peech conte.:.t. wrote c;;ome article~ for the paper. and gave -.orne little peeche · 
about the life in my country. It ha really been for me a well filled year here! 

~O\\ I should like to tell you what I really wi:;h, leaving you: I hope only to leave behind me 
the ·arne wonderful remember that the one I will keep with me of idney, and more of idney High, 
1958, of the wonderful and weet people that con titute it! 

Genevieve Abougit, 
French Exchange Student 25 



Se· The Sidney Hi-Life 
........................ ~ 

Volume XI Sidney High School. Sidney. Nebr .. Feb. 19. 1958 

erit Scholarship Qualification 
Administers In Junior Year 
Million Dollars For Winners 

No. 9 

Final 1 
TRAIL 
Pay You 
cher. 

Judges will select the winners S h H ld The candidates then entered from queen smiled her 
that time. or. omores 0 both sides and proceeded to the and then Jed her cou 

Note that date, and win yourself V t• D center of the floor in a slow lock floor, followed by the 
b~t of fame all you organists, a en lne ance 

• """"•· brass and wind instru-
. ...... , ...... ., ... , vocalists, dancers and The gala affair of the 26 to-

more ar was the Valentine dance, 



In 1908. Don Ahren... the pre.;;ent 'ice pre-.ident of General Motor.... edited the 
fir t Trail. Fifty years later the Trail is celebrating its golden anniver<:ary. 

Throughout this golden year. we have strived to make thi an annual to urpas. 
all others. It i our ~incere hope that we haYe captured the spirit and activities of 
the '57."58 ~chool year. 

ROBERTA THORPE. Editor BARB RA HE~DRICK . Copy Editor 
TR.\.TL TAFF: Pat Fi~cher. Joyce Robin. on. and Jud) Jack on 

\\IR~ . L. C. HOLLOWAY. ponsor • 
i\tR. VERGAL WIX T. Photographer, \\IR. PA 'L HEAMA r. Assistant Photographer 

' 
27 



REXIE OLSE~ 
LI:\DA :\11:'\TKEl'\, Second Place Winner 28 



LJ~DA ML .TKE:\' JL\1 CROWLEY 
29 



SUSAN COOK 
RON IE CRO K 

BON IE BROWN 
HOWARD MALEY 





Seniors 
MIKE MA UEL, governor 

HOWARD RIEWE, lieutenant governor 

BRE~DA WICKSTR0:\1, treasurer 

JUDITH TOWNSE. D, secretary 



GE EVIEVE ABOUGIT 
Exchange Student, Graduate from LePuy, Route-Loire, 
France. Sidney 5. Pep Club 5. 

DIA A ALBERS "Di" 
Bu ine,~. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. Legislature l; Secretary 
of Trea, ury 2; County Government Day 3; ~fa. que and 
Gavel l, 2, 3, 4, Secretary 4; Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4, Point 
Recorder 4; GAA 1, 2; Homecoming Queen Attendant 
4; Cotillion Queen Attendant 4; Sweetheart of H 4; 
Choru. l, 2, 3, 4; Triple Trio 4. 

KE NETH ANDERSON "Andy" 
General. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. 

MIKE BAECKEL 
General. Sidney l, 2, 3, 4. Legislature 2; "S" Oub 
2, 3, 4; Football 1, 2, 3, 4, All-Conference Team 3, 4, 
Honorable Mention for All-State 4, All-Area Player 4; 
Ba~ketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Track 1, 2, 3, 4. 

HAROLD BE NETT 
College Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. National Honor 
ociety 4; Chorus I. 

BARBARA JEA BE. ZEL 
Bu. ine~. . idney 1, 2, 3, 4. ational Honor ociety 3, 4. 

RUTH BE rzEL 
BusinesQ. idney l, 2, 3, 4. 

GERALD BEYER 
College Preparatory. idney 1, 2, 3, 4. Hou•e of Rep· 
re•entatir 3; ergeant-at·Arm 4; " '' Club 3, ; 
~1a. que and Gavel 2; Attendant to Cotillion Kin~: 4; 
Band l; Football l, 2, 3, 4; Ba~ketball 1, 2, 3; Track 
1, 2, 3, 4. 

33 



DAWN BIGG 
College Preparatory. idney l, 2, 3, 4. Legi lature 2; 
..\!a que and Gavel l, 2, 4; Pep Club 2, 3, 4. 

BILL BIVE1 
General. 1dney l, 2, 3, 4. 

RICHARD M. BLAIR "Rich" 
College Preparatory. Sidney l, 2, 3, 4. 

LARRY BRAASCH "Larry" 
College Preparatory. Sidney l, 2, 3, 4. 

NANCY BRETZ 
College Preparatory. Sidney l, 2, 3, 4. Winner of the 
Regent's Scholarship 4; National Honor Society 3, 4; 
Secretary of Treasury 3; Legislature 4; County Govern· 
ment Day 3; Pep Club l, 2, 3, 4, Treasurer 4; Attendant 
to Homecoming Queen 4; Cotillion Queen 4; Pep Band 
2, 3, 4; Band l, 2, 3, 4, Sergeant-at-Arms 4. 

LARRY BU BOOM 
College Preparatory. Huntley, Wyoming l, Sidney 2, 
3, 4. Band I, 2, 3, 4. 

CHARLE L. CALL "Chuck" 
General. idney l, 2, 3, 4. 

LORRAL E CAMPBELL "Louie" 
Home Economic,. idney I, 2, 3, 4. GAA; Choru 4. 

34 



LARRY CAREY 
Medicine Bow, Wyoming 1, Sidney 2, 3, United States 
~1arine 4. Track l. 

BARBARA AN. CORK "Barb" 
College Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. National Honor 
Society 3, 4; Governor 1; President's Cabinet, Secretary 
of Activitie · 4; County Government Day 3; Junior Play 
3; Masque and Gavel 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Oub 1, 2, 3, 4, 
Cheerleader 4; Pep Band 2, 3; Band 1, 2, 3; Chorus 
4; Triple Trio 3, 4. 

JAMES D. CROWLEY "Jim" 
College Preparatory. St. Patrick's Academy 1, Sidney 
2, 3, 4. President's Cabinet, Secretary of Interior 4; 
County Government Day 3; Attendant to Cotillion King 
4; Most Popular Senior Boy 4. 

CHARLOTIE CULVER 
Bu. ine_ . Scottsbluff, Sunol 2, Sidney 3, 4. GAA 3. 

DIA E DEVIER "Sug" 
College Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. Howe of Rep· 
re,entative · 3, 4; Pep Oub 1, 2, 3, 4, Cheerleader 4; 
Ma,que and Gavel 2, 3, 4; GAA 2. 

JILL DOBSO 
College Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. Legislature 1; 
Lieutenant Governor 2; County Government Day 3; Pep 
Club 1, 2, 3, 4, Reserve Cheerleader 2; Masque and 
Gavel 1, 2, 3, 4; Chorus 4; Pep Band 2, 3, 4; Band 1, 
2, 3, 4, Twirler 1, 2, 3, 4. 

JA "ET DU T TE 
Home Economics. 
Choru~ 4. 

"Jan" 
idney 1, 2, 3, 4. Band 2, 3, 4; 

PATRICIA AX T FISCHER "Pat" 
General. 1dney 1, 2, 3, 4. Hi Life Editor 4; Trail 

taff 4; Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Choru 3. 

35 



:\fARIL YN GARRARD 
Commercial. St. Patrick's Academy 2, Sidney 1, 3, 4. 
Legislature 1; Masque and Gavel 1; Pep Club 1, 2, 3; 
Triple Trio 3. 

RONALD GILBREATH "Ron" 
College Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. Legislature 3, 
4; "S" Club 2, 3, 4, President 4; Band 1, 2, 3; Football 
1, 2, 3, 4, All-Conference 3, 4, Honorable Mention for 
All-State Player 4; All-Area Player 4; Basketball 1, 2, 
3, 4. 

LARRY EUGENE GLASSBURN 
College Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. 
Track 1, 2. 

CAROL LEE GRAGE 

"Gene" 
Band 1, 2; 

College Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. Winner of FTA 
Scholarship; National Honor Society 3, 4, Secretary 4; 
FT.\ 4; Cia_ Play 3; Masque and Gavel 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Band 2, 3, 4; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Chorus 4; Triple Trio 4. 

36 

RAY;\10~D FRAHM "Ray" 
College Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. Masque and 
Ga,·el 2, 3; Rocket ociety 4; tudent Audio-Vi~ual 
Aid A~si~tant 2, 3, 4; Track 2. 

DEA. NA FRANSEE "Dee" 
Busine·~- North Platte 1, Ogallala 1, Scottsbluff 2, 

idney 3, 4. Pep Club 2, 3; Choru 3. 

KAY FRIEDE 
College Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. Secretary of 

tate 1; Legislature 2; Class Play 3; Pep Club 1, 2, 3. 

:MARJORIE (OLIVERIUS) GALE 
General. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. GAA 2, 3, Secretary 3; 
Chorus 3. 



SA TDRA S. GUERRA "Chana" 
College Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. FTA 4, Sec· 
retary 4. 

LOIS HAZE "Lo" 
Business. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. GAA 3; Band 1, 2. 

BARBARA HENDRICKS "Babs" 
College Preparatory. Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Hi Life 
Staff 4; Trail Copy Editor 4; Pep Band 2; Band 1, 2; 
Chorus 3. 

DONNA MAE HIETI 
Business. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Masque and Gavel 1, 2, 4. 

37 

JIM IRWIN "Smiley" 
College Preparatory. County Government Day 3; Class 
Play 3; Football 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1; Track 1, 2, 
3, 4; Wrestling 4. 

JUDITH JACK 0:\' "Judy" 
General. idney 1, 2, 3, 4. Pep Club; Trail taff 4; 
Hi Life ta££ 1; Chorw; l. 2. 

DARLE:\E JEZEK ... · ook" 
Bw.ine~~. idney 1, 2. 3. 4. GAA l, 2, 3, 4. 

DAVID JOH •. 0.. '·DaYe·· 
College Preparatory. idney l, 2, 3. 4. Band l. 2. 3, 4; 
Track l, 2. 



SUSA KRAFT " ally'' 
College Preparatory. ~tilford 1, 2, idney 3, 4. GAA 
3, 4; Pep Club 4; Chorus 4. 

JANICE F. LE MAN 
Busine~-· idney 1, 2, 3, 4. President's Cabinet, Sec-
retary of Personnrl 4; Pep Club 1, 2, 3. 

SA 'DRA LEWI " andy" 
College Preparatory. idney 1, 2, 3, 4. Girls' tate 3; 
ITA Vice Pre~ident 4; Legislature l, 2; Hou~e of Rep­
resentative 3; Junior Cla. s Play 3; Masque and Gavel 
2, 3, 4; Pep Club l, 2, 3, 4, Point Recorder 3; Homr­
coming Queen 4; Pep Band 3, 4; Band I, 2, 3, 4, 
Twirler 2, 3, 4; Choru 4; Triple Trio '4. 

DEi\'"\1 LOCH 
Colle~e Preparatory. 

idney 4. 

"Denny" 
t. Patrick' Academy I, 2. 3, 

38 

DONALD L. JOH 0 "Don" 
College Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. Rocket ociety 
4; Clas Play 3; Pep Band 2, 3, 4; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Track l, 2. 

MARCEL Y JURGENS "Marcy" 
Business. idney l, 2, 3, 4. House of Representatives 1; 
Legislature 2, 4; ~lasque and Gavel 1, 2; Pep Club 1, 
2, 3; Choru 1, 2, 3. 

KARl KAY KEA TI G "Kari" 
Collr11:e Preparatory. idney 1, 2, 3, 4. ' a tiona! Honor 

ocirty 3, 4, Prr~ident 4; IT A 4; LegiJature 1; County 
Government Day 3; Junior Clas Play 3; Ma.que and 
Gavel 2, 4; Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4, Historian 3, ecretary 4; 
Pep Band 3, 4; Band 1, 2, 3, 4, ecretary 4; Triple Trio 
Accompanist 4. 

LA VADA KOEHN "Bobby Dee" 
College Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. Pep Club 4; 
GAA 1, 2, 3, 4, Treasurer 3; Band 1, 2; Chorus 3, 4. 



JUI'\E ;\1c~1ILLEN 
College Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. FTA 4; Masque 
and Gavel 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Band 1, 2, 
3, 4; Chorus 4; Triple Trio 4. 

JERRY MANGELS 
College Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. Governor 3; 
Representative 2, 3; ~fasque and Gavel 2; "S" Club 
1, 2, 3, 4; Cotillion King 4; Football Student ~fanager 
1, 2, 3; Golf 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1, 2. 

MICHAEL MANUEL "Ping" 
College Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. FTA Prddent 
4; Legi~lature 3; Governor 4; "S" Club 2, 3, 4; Foot­
ball 2, 3, 4; Basketball 3, 4; Track 2, 3, 4. 

JAN B. MEIER 
College Preparatory. Gurley 1, 2, Sidney 3, 4. Rocket 
Society 4; Pep Band 4; Band 3, 4. 

39 

JIM MERRY "Merry's" 
College Preparatory. idney 1, 2, 3, 4. FTA 4; " " 
Club 3, 4; Football 1, 2, 3, 4; Track 1, 2, 3, 4. 

LINDA KAYE ~Ih 'TKE1' 
Colgege Preparatory. idney 1, 2, 3, 4. FT A 4; Leg:i -
lature 1; ~ cretary of tate 2; County Government Day 
3; ~Ia que and Gav l 1, 2, 3, 4; GAA 2; Pep Club 1, 2, 
3, 1. Cheerleader 2, 3; ~ eethenrt ttendant 1, 2, 3, 4; 

ttendant to Cotillion Queen 4; i\lo t Popular _enior 
Girl: - ecoml Pine _H Tal nt Conte t 4; Pep Band 

: Bane! 1, 2, 3, , Drum lnjorett ; Choru- l, 4; 
Triple Trio 2, . 

BARBAR ;\lORGA T '·Barb'' 
Home Economic-. Plainville, Kan-a- 1, 2, 3, :::idne} 4. 
Pep Club 1; GAA : Choru-

HARRY • ORTH P 
Colle!!e Pr ,.aratory. ::>idney 1, 2, 3, 4. • ational Honor 
~ociety 3; Di-trict ~peech .ontr•t 3, 4; merican 
Legion Oratorical Local Winner 3, I, Di-trict "inner 4: 
Lieutenant Go,ernor 3; Count' Go,ernment Da} 3; Jun· 
ior Cia-" Pia · 3: ~Ia que and Ga,el 3, , Pre-ident 3: 
Choru< 4; Ba-ketball I, 2, 3: ",:," Club 3. 



LARRY PIPPITT "Pip" 
College Preparatory. Sidney l. 2, 3, 4. "S'' Club 2, 
3, 4; Pep Band l. 2, 3, 4; Band l, 2, 3, 4, tudent Di· 
rector 4; Choru" 4; Football l, .:\lana~ter 2, 3; Ba~ket· 
ball l. 2, 3. 4; Tr-ack l. 3, 4. 

T0:\1 POWELL 
College Preparatory. 

idney 4. Band 4. 
t. Patrick's Academy l. 2, 3, 

GARY LEE REI ~ER "Chief' 
Gmeral. idney l, 2. 3, 4. Band l, 2, 3. 

CO"\ R .\D RIBERA "Corny" 
Co lit.-!'' Pn-paratory. -idney l. 2, 3, 4. Legi~Iature 3; 
Ch•wlt·adf'r 3, 4; Football tudent .:\lana~ter 2. 

40 

~lARGARET A E O'DELL "Margie" 
Home Economic_. idney l, 2, 3, 4. Betty Crocker 
Homemaker of Tomorrow Award 4; Legislature 2; Pep 
Club l, 2, 3, 4; GAA l, 2, 3, 4, Vice President 3. 

LEROY OGDE 
General. idney l, 2, 3, 4. 

REXIE OL E 
College Preparatory. idney l, 2, 3, 4. Chorus 2; H 
Talent Star 4. 

DEA 0 BOR "Oz" 
College Preparatory. Sidney l, 2, 3, 4. Lieutenant Gov· 
ernor l; Hou•e of Representatives 4; Masque and Gavel 
3, 4; " " Club 2, 3, 4, Vice President 3, Secretary· 
Treasurer 4; Attendant to Homecoming King 4; Class 
Play 3; Football l, 2, 3, 4, Honorable Mention for All· 

tate Player 4; Ba ketball l, 2, 3, 4; Track l, 2, 3, 4. 



HOWARD RIEWE 
College Preparatory. ~fadison, Minnesota 1, Brighton, 
Colorado 1, 2, Sidney 2, 3, 4. National Honor Society 
3, 4, Vice President 4; House of Representatives 3; 
Lieutenant Governor 4; Junior Class Play 3; Masque 
and Gavel 3, 4; Rocket Society, President 4. 

BARBARA ROBINSON "Barb" 
General. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. Pep Club 1, 2. 

JOYCE ROBINSO 
College Preparatory. Miami, Florida 1, 2, Sidney 3, 4. 
~~a~que and Gavel, Vice President 4; GAA 3; Pep 
Club 3, 4; Hi Life Staff; Trail Staff. 

WILLIAM ROBINSON "Bill" 
College Preparatory. Gurley 1, 2, 3, Sidney 4. 

41 

THOMA E. ROGERS "Tom" 
College Preparatory. Cheyenne, Wyoming l, Sidney 2, 
3, 4. County Government Day 3; Boys' State 3; Pres­
ident'~ Cabinrt, ecretary of Interior 3; Boys' Pep Club, 
Pre ident 4; Cheerleader 3, 4; Wre•tling 4. 

LOI ROO 
Home Economic... idney l, 2, 3, 4. 

VIRGI\'IA ROPER "Ginger" 
College Preparatory. Peetz, Colorado I. 2. 3. idney 4. 
GAA 4. 

~lA 'REE_- ROWE'\' 
General. idney 1. 2. 3. 4. GAA 4; Band I. 2: 
Chorus 2. 



42 

FLOYD SA KS 
College Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. Band 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Pep Band 4. 

JACK SCHILLING 
General. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. 

GERALD CHULZ " chulze" 
General. idney 1, 2, 3, 4. "S" Club 3, 4; Football 
2, 3, 4; Track 3, 4; Wrestling 4. 

HARO EARS "Kandy" 
General. idney 1, 2, 3, 4. 

JOH LA VIK "Jock" 
Trade.. Plainville, Kansas 1, 2, Kimball 3, Sidney 4. 

LORRAI E TATLEY 
Bu~ine~~. idney 1, 2, 3, 4. GAA 1; Chorus 4. 

RO ALIE A=":\ W ANSON 
College Preparatory. idney 1, 2, 3, 4. District Win­
ner of Elk. National Foundation Award 4; Legislature 
1, 2; ecretary of tate 3; Masque and Gavel 2, 3, 4; 
Chorus l. 4; Triple Trio 4; Pep Band 3, 4; Band 2, 
3, 4, Twirler 2, 3, 4; Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Reserve 
Cheerleader 2; weetheart Attendant 1, 2, 3. 

R "TH T FOLLA 
Collef!e Preparatory. idney 1, 2, 3, 4. FTA 4; Band l. 



SHARRON TAYLOR "Sherry" 
General. Goodland, Kansas I, Sidney 2, 3, 4. Chorut 
2, 3, 4. 

DAROLD THOMAS 
College Preparatory. Sidney I, 2, 3, 4. Masque and 
Gavel 2; "S" Club 3, 4; Boys' Pep Club 4; Football 
I, 2, 3, 4; Basketball I, 2; Track I, 2, 3, 4; Wrestling 4. 

PATRICIA KAY THOMAS 
College Preparatory. Sidney I, 2, 3, 4. FTA, Historian· 
Librarian 4; House of Representatives 2, 4; Speaker of 
the House 4; Masque and Gavel I, 2, 3, 4, Historian 4; 
Pep Club I, 2, 3, 4; Pep Band 4; Band I, 2, 3, 4, 
Trea~urer. 

ROBERTA THORPE "Bertie" 
College Preparatory. Sidney I, 2, 3, 4. National Honor 
Society 4; Quill and Scroll 4; FTA 4; Hi Life Staff 4; 
Trail Editor 4; Masque and Gavel I, 2, 3; Pep Club 
2, 3, 4; GAA I, 2, 3, 4, President 3. 

ROBERT THORPE "Bob" 
General. Sidney I, 2, 3, 4. 

SO DRA TILLOTSON 
College Preparatory. Sidney I, 2, 3, 4. National Honor 
Society -3, 4; Class Play 3; iasque and Gavel 3, 4; 
Pep Club 2, 3, 4; Pep Band 3, 4; Band I, 2, 3, 4; 
Choru 4; Triple Trio 3, 4. 

GARY TI~ILI 
College Preparatory. idney I, 2, 3, 4. " '' Club 2, 3, 4; 
Band I; Football I, 2, 3, 4; Ba~ketball I; Track I, 2 

JUDITH JOY TOWNSEND "Judy" 
College Preparatory. Sidney I, 2, 3, 4. l • ational Honor 

ociety 3, 4; American Legion OratoriCal Contest Second 
Place Winner 3, 4; Voice of Democracy Local Winner 
4; Hou~e of Representatives l; Governor 2; Legi lator 
3; Secretary of tate 4; County Government Day 3; 
Cia_ s Play 3; ~fasque and Gavel I, 2, 3, 4, Treasurer; 
Pep Club I, 2, 3, 4, Vice Pre~ident 3, President 4; 
Chorus I, 2, 4; Triple Trio 4; Band 3, 4. 

43 



JERRY TRUAX "Jake" 
General. idney 1, 2, 3, 4. 

KEITH VACH 
General. 1dney 1, 2, 3, 4. 

KE1 :\"ETH V ACH "Ken" 
General. ~idney 1, 2, 3, 4. 

ARLE~E VOCE "Lene" 
General. Lodgepole 1, Chappell 2, Sidney 3, 4. Chorus 
3, 4. 

CARROLL W AGAMA "Red" 
General. idney 1, 2, 3, 4. Band 1, 2, 3, 4. 

BRE 'DA WICKSTR0:\1: 
Collegt' Preparatory. Sidney 1, 2, 3, 4. Legislature 2; 
~ ecrt'tary of the Treasury 4; Local Winner of "I pt>ak 
for Democracy" Contest 3; Cia~· Play 3; :\Ia. que and 
Gavel l. 2; GAA 1, 2; Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Band 
3, 4; Band l. 2, 3, 4; Chorus 4; Triple Trio 3, 4. 

DICK WIGG 
College Preparatory. ~idney l. 2, 3. 4. i\ational Honor 

ocit'ty 4; Legislature 4; Band 1, 2. 3, 4, Pre~ident 4; 
Pep Band l. 2. 3, 4. 

WILLIA\1 DELBERT WILLIA:\1 ON "Bill'' 
Bu•im·--. idney 1, 2, 3, 4. 



French Exchange . Student Enrolled 
BOYS' PEP CLUB ADDED 

WRESTLING ORGANIZED 

Rocket Society Fonned 
Honor Convocation Established 

FUTURE TEACHERS OF AMERICA ORGANIZED IN SIDNEY 

Mike Manuel Elected First F.T.A. President 

Sidney Educators Offer Scholarship 
District Speech and Drama Contests Combined 

FIRST PROBATIONARY MEMBERS 
PINNED BY HONOR SOCIETY 

FAMOUS FIRSTS OF 1958 

JOURNALISM DEPARTMENT SPONSORS FIRST 
STARS OF SIDNEY HIGH TALENT CONTEST 

Class Favorites Are 

Featured in the Trail 



Juniors 
JERRY FELT, governor 

HOWARD MALEY, lieutenant governor 

CAL CUTRIGHT, treasurer 

KATIE LILES, secretary 



Albro, Robert 

Baker, Joanne 

Barber, Bill 

Bauman, Sharon 

Beck, Danny 

Beene, Gerald 

47 

Bond, Camille 

Bowker, Lee 

Brestel, Karolyn 

Brown, Bonnie 

Bruenger, Gary 

Burke, Richard 

Burr, Joyce 

Butts, Roger 

Carhill. Kevin 



Ely, Gary 

Felt, Jerry 

Filbeck, Barbara 

Fischer, Wanda 

Foland, Kenneth 

Foister, Karen 

Frerichs, Eugene 

George, Jerilvnn 

Glassburn, Bonnie 

48 

Case, Leroy 

Chri ten on, haron 

Copley. Ira 

Cutright, Calvin 

Diederich, Joe 

Ensley, Letoy 



Hakes, Vet 

Hartzler, Mike 

Haugan, Joe 

Haugan, Thoma 

Heath, Kathleen Ann 

Heath, Sandra 

49 

Hobbs, Larry 

Hill, Connie 

Hoppes, Glenn 

Hradecky, Betty 

Ickier, Dell Ray 

Jelk_. ]ani 

Krauter, Leroy 

Lambert. Loretta Jo 

Lile . Catherine 



Mason, Kelley 

Maul, Ronald 

Moreno, Cynthia 

Munderloh, eil 

Oak, Bertha 

Peratt, Stephen 

Peter, Garv 

Phares, Vickie 

Pierson, Harold 

50 

Lindsey, Janet 

Maddox, Bill 

Maguire, Tom 

Mahr, Deanna 

Maley, Howard 

Martin, Earl 



Pittam, Gloria 

Policky, Gary 

Porter, Gloria 

Printz, Eugene 

Ramos, I aac 

Rankin, David 

51 

Rapp, Larry E. 

Rennick, Robert 

Reutzel, Glenda 

Revell, Gwen 

Re nold .. Becky 

Richard::-. Rita 

~anford. Carolyn 

chade. Larry 

~chilling, Jimmie 



Takahashi, Jimmie 

Talcott, Stan 

Thompson, Gretchen 

Touney, Richard 

Trobough, Annette 

Vance, Kay 

Van Cleave, Judy 

Vigil, Eleanor 

Weimer, Gary 

52 

choenfelder, Ru 

chulz, Cynthia 

Sell, Gene 

Shoopman, Sandra 

Siders, Wanita 

Smith, Sandra 



White, Jim 

Williams, Ann 

Williams. Charles 

Williams, Sylvia 

Woods, Dale 

Zimbelman, Larry 

Zimbelman, Marilyn 

53 



Sophomores 
LYNN NELSON. governor 

VIRGINIA BERRY. lieutenant governor 

PATTY THO:\lPSO\, treasurer 

CO\ \IE BORG:\IA "\"~J. secretary 



Ackerson. Richard 
Albro. Connie 
Allen, Carolyn 
Allison. Frank 

Aurich. Agne 
Bale , Rodnev 
Bauerkemper". Ronnie 
Beck, herry 

Berry, Virginia 
Beyer, Patricia 
Bobo, Tw} lia 
Bodtke. Carol 

Boen. andra 
Borgman. Connie 
Burke, Clara 
Campbell. David 

laar. Judv 
Clothier. Rex 
Cook. u. an 
Cox. Barbara 

Cronk. Ronald 
Crou. e. Linda 
Cul\'er. John 
Da\ i . Linda 



Garrard. Roberta 
Gilliland. Terry 
Gish. Gail 
Goebel, Karen 

Gree\·er. Dale 
Gro!'han!'. ~ am 
Hamilton. lla 
Han~en. Karen 

Hazelwood. Jav 
Hiett. Jud\ · 
Hiett. Ror;nie 
Humphrc~. Carol~ n 

Not Avoiloble 

Diederich. Jackie 
Dorman. David 
Downing, Dickie 
Elliott, Karen 

Farmer. Duane 
Felt, Karen 
Fi her. -"like 
Ford, Ben 

Fritchley. Ronald 
Gade. Dennis 
Gaddis. Linda 
Garrard. Joyce 



Hyde. Barbara 
Ickier. Verdell 
Irwin. Harold 
lame . Vicki 

1 ep. en. Larry 
1 ohn on. ~lary Jane 
Ken ned). Peggy 
Kettler, haron 

Krueger, Karen 
Kurz, Jerr) 
Lambert, haron 
Lar on, Gerald 

Le sig, La Vonne 
Lewi , Leland 
Littleton, Mar 
McCoy. Denni 

McGee. Gan 
\\IcHenn. J ~d' 
:\lc;\Iillen. Barbara 
i\lc;\lillen. Ru-.~ell 

\Iaddox. Be,·erh 
:\Iartin. EH•h n 
Mart\. "'andra 
\\lerr;. Pln lli-. 



Pearson, Kenneth 
Pearson. Kent 
Phillips. Alice 
Plum, Rodney 

Porter. Gary 
Printz. Gordon 
Pursell. George 
Reisner. Connie 

Rennick. \like 
Riewe. ] erome 
Robinson, Hazel 
Robinson. Virginia 

8 
PHOT~ 

Not A voilobl• 

Vleyer, Marleen 
:Weyer, andra 
Mika, William 
\1itchell Jani 

Moore, Richard 
el on, Lynn 

Nightingale, Donald 
orri , ora 

oteboom, Ken 
O'Connor. Laurell 
Onken, Keith 
Paris, Beverly 



Rogers, Judy 
Rufenacht, Sandy 
Samson, Bob 
Schoenholtz, Charlotte 

Schwartz, Melvin 
hipman, Kathy 

Shoopman, Judy 
Simmerman, Jean 

Smith, Dick 
Sprinkle. Marilyn 

tatler. Gary 
tringham. Gwen 

• 

Taylor. James 
Tavlor. Linda 
Thoma". nna 
Thoma!', Carol 

Thomp. on. Path 
Van i\Iark. ngeline 
Whitmire. J. L. 
Wickman. 1 err~ 

Willi . Dick 
Wibon. i\Iarianne 
\\ ilt. Caroh n 
\\

1 0\·erton. J ud, 

/lloPitoto ~ 
AVAILABlE 



Wright, Mike Y onekura. Dick Young. Ron Zelesky. Ronnie 

Golden opportunil\ knocks but once. Don·t drop it. 
60 





Proud of their achievement, ATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY MEMBERS smile as they await 
the "flash." First row: Kari Kay Keating, Carol Grage, Barbara Benzel, Sondra Tillotson, Barbara 
Cork. Second row: LeToy Ensley, Carolyn Sanford, Gwen Revell, Wanda Fischer, Catherine Liles, 
Janet Lindsey, Joyce Burr, Sharon Christensen, Roberta Thorpe. Third row: Howard Maley, Gary 
Policky, Dick Wiggs, Harold Bennett, Sharon Bowman, Bonnie Brown, Calvin Cutright, Jerry Felt. 
Not pictured: Howard Riewe, Nancy Bretz, Judy Townsend. 

ational Honor ociety member are _ened by ~1r ... 
Keating and :'1-tr~. Town .. end at a tea g-iven in their honor. 

62 

OFFICER : Carol Grage, ecretary; Kari Kay 
Keating, pre~ident; Howard Riewe, ,-ice president; 
Barbara Benzel, treasurer. 



Quill and Scroll 

~Irs. Holloway and Mr. Kosta, Quill and Scroll sponsors, 
are studying past annuals and the Quill and Scroll quar· 
terly publication. 

National Honor Society members from left to right: Ro· 
berta Thorpe, Leland Lewis, Lynn NeLon, and Connir 
Borgmann. 

Reviewing the pledging procedure, :\lis" Holtom and :\Irs. Winn 
meet in preparation for the fir~t pinnin~t cervice of probationary 
member of l'iational Honor ociety. 

63 



F.T.A. 
Will you he the teacher he will never forget? At a time 

when college and univer ... itie are doing their bet to fulfill 
a demand for more and more well-trained teacher , que tions 
such as thi face the student who ha · cho en teaching a a 
career. 

F.T.A., a nation·wide organization newly organized in 
Sidney, ·eeh to answer the e que tions and any other that 
might ari ·e on a future teacher's golden road to succe 

Pictured to the left are the fir~t leaders of idney's F.T.A. organization. 
~lis Carroll wift, ~pon•or; :\Ii~s andy Lewis, vice president; Mr. Ralph 
Spencer, ~pon•or; and Mr. :\like Manuel, pre. ident. 

Back row: andra Guerra, Joyce Robin. on, June ~~c~fillen, Lynn 
NeLon, Roberta Thorpe, :\lr. Spen. er. Second row: ~tis wift, Kari 
Kay Keating, Carol Grage, Peggy Kennedy, Janet Kind~ey, haron 
Chri ten~en, Linda Mintken. Front row: Ruth Tafolla, Sharon 
Bauman, Sandy Lewis, and Kay Thoma~. 

64 

Kay Thoma', librarian and hi•torian; Sharon 
Bauman, trea_ urer; andra Guerra, secretary. 



Judy Townsend, Harry Northup, Diana Albers, Joanne Baker, Kay 
Thomas, Officers. MISS CAROL ROBINSON 

Sponsor 

Ray Frahm, Harry Northup, Howard Riewe, Sandy Lewis, Judy Townsend, Carol Robinson, 
Lavern i..o. ta, ~haron Christensen, Annette Trobough, Diana Albers, Linda Mintken, June Mc­
Millen, Barbara Cork. 



"Now what I gon' an' don'?" 

Witne e at th<! murder trial; Robert Rennick, I~aac Ramo , tan Talcott, Marilyn 
Zimbleman, Katie Lile , Joanne Baker, Danny Beck, Lee Roy Krauter, Sharon Christ­
en~en, and Richard Tourney. 

"Miss Sven on. I bane hou.e-keep-er." 

"Certainly. Why not?" 

66 



Night of January 16th 

The jury, back row: ;\lr. Gile , Kenneth Foland, Lynn Nel~on, Annette Trobough, Kay 
Thomas, and Judith Town end. Front row: Mr. beaman, Howard Riewe, Ronald 
Zale,..ky, Mr. Crou e, .\lr~. Winn, and Vicky Phare .. 

Prison Matron 
Bailiff 
Judge Heath 
DLtrict Attorney Flint 
His Secretary 
Clerk of the Court 
Defen!'e Law) er Stevens 
Hi ecretary 
Karen Andre 
Dr. Kirkland 
Mrs. John Hutchin 
Homer Van Fleet 

THECA T 

Cynthia Schulz 
Neil M underloh 

Vet Hakes 
Howard Maley 

Karolyn Brestel 
ferry Felt 

Gene Printz 
Glenda Reutzel 

I oanne Baker 
Richard T ouney 

Camille Bond 
Stan Talcott 

Elmer weeney 
Nancy Lee Faulkner 
Magda Svenson 
John Graham Whitfield 
Jane Chandler 
Sigurd J ungquLt 
Larry Regan 
Roberta Van Renne elaer 
Stenographer 
Fir. t Policeman 
~econd Policeman 

"One of us i lying-" 

Danny Beck 
Marilyn Zimbleman 

Katie Liles 
Robert Rennick 

Sharon Christensen 
Lee Roy Krauter 

Isaac Ramos 
Janis ]elks 

Bertha Oak 
Lee Bowker 

Harold Pierson 



Rocket 

Society 

OFFICERS, " eil .Munderloh, Howard 
Riewe, Bob Rennick. PO. OR, ;\1r. 
Godfrey. 

( 

Following the trend- of the time~, the Rocket ociety was added to the list of extracurricular 
actiYities in Sidney High. Eligibility for member,.hip is primarily based on the student's scholastic 
~tanding and his participation in chemi>:try or physics. Pictured from left to right are the fol­
lowing: David Johnson, Donald John,on. Ray Frahm, Howard Riewe, Mr. Godfrey, Bob Rennick, 
'eil :\1underloh, and Jan Meier. 

68 



"S" CL B \IE\1BER -Bark row: Bob Rennick. Harold Pier~on, Gene Printz, Cal Cutright, :\like 
Baeckel, Gary Timlin, Gerald chultz, Larry Pippitt, Jim Irwin, teven Perra!, David Rankin. Front 
TO!(: Howard \laley, \like :.'\lanuel. Jim White, Bob Albro, Dt•an o~born, Darold Thomas, Gerald 
Beyer, Jerry :\Iangel , Ken Foland, Vet Hake~, Jim :\Jerry, Gary Ely. 

~~s ,, Club 

For thi~ "e ~trhe the be,t. OFFICERS: 
Cah in Cutri!!ht. 'icc pre,id .. nt: D.·an 
O~horn. 'ecretan-trea,ur ·r: Ron Gil­
breath. pre,iuent: SPO, "'OR...., \lr. Tom 
J one, and ~lr. \'; illiam G , 

69 



Roll Call: Lolly O'Conner. Yirginia Berry. Barbara Hydt•. "herry Beck. Vickie J a me:-, u~an Cook, Bonnie Glas~burn. Carol 
Thoma•. Karen Felt. Bonnie Brown. Gail Gi~h. Linda Taylor, Gknda Rt•utzd. "baron Chri~ten~en, Judy VanCleaw, Gloria Pittam. 
"\'\'amla Fi·chcr. 2\Iargaret O'Dell. Bertha Oak. Phylli~ \It·rry, Carolyn Wilt. Connie Albro, Judy Heitt, Carol Bodtke, andra 
:\!arty. Linda Crou•e. Sandra "he,, pman. J am•t Lind•t'). La Vada Koehn, u~an Kraft. Barbara :.\I organ, 2\Iarilyn prinkle, 
Ruherta Thorpe. Phylli~ :.\Jerry. Lynn l'il'l-on, Anna Thoma•. Sharon Bauman. Barbara llt•ndricb. Dawn Bigg~, Linda Davi~, 
Patty Thomp,on. andra Bot:n. June 2\Ic:\!illt·n. Katie Lilt·~. Joanne Bakt•r, Ann William•. Connie Borgmann, haron Kettler, 
Be,erly Maddox, Barbara .\Ic:\lillcn. ~anura \Ieier, Jill Duh-on. Ro-alie Swan•on, Genevieve Abougit, Linda :.\Iintken, Diana 
Alht·r·. Joyce Rubin-on. Kay Thoma•. Carol Gragt·. Sandy l.t'wi•. Sondra Tillut•on. Kari Kay Keating. Judith Town~end, Janice 
Jdk-. Conrad Ribaa, Diane DeYier, Judy Roger•. Runnit• Fritrhley. Kathy • hipman. Barbara Cork, Tom Roger-. and J erilynn 
G 'Orl!t'. 

70 

SHS Pep CluJ) 

OFFICERS Back rou-: Bonnie Gla--burn. Conrad 
Rihera. Bonnie Bro .... n. and Tom Ru!!er~. Front ro1t: 
Kari Kay Keating. ~ancy Bretz. Diane Alher-. and 
Judith !'own-end. \'ot pictured: Ann William-. 



Pep Club 
Throughout the year our Pep Club 

ha"' received numerou prai e from 
the faculty, alumni, and fellow tu­
dent . And rightly so, under the 
guidance of Judith Town end, pre i­
dent, and Mi-. Mitchell, pon:•or, 
the H che ring ection became 
the pride of our ... chool. 

Pictured h low are cheerleaders 
]ani ]elk , Diane DcVier, and Jer­
ilynn George leading the Pep Club 
to the tune of pre-game mu ic furn­
i::;hed by the pep band. 

:\lr. Paul 'hearnan, pon or of the Bo} ' Pep Club. 
and ~li Jan :\litchell, ~pon or of the Girl ' Pep 
Club, meet in front of the office mail box. c\Ji,~ 
:\litchell eem to he completely di. interc,ted in 
tudent affair as ~he read the late•t "dope." 



Bt•H·rl), ]t'an. Pall). and .\l!nt·­
enjo) inl! a l!anw of -.hufflt•hoard. 

Cirh. play ba--kt'lhall, too. Guard-. and 
forward-. fight for thl' ball ''hilt· ~li-.-. 
.\litcht>ll. -.ponsor and n•ferre. \\alcht'-. 
for foul .. and \iolatiun ... 

72 

G.A.A. 
:\1£:\lBER -First rou;: Roberta Thorpe, 

:\Iar~aret O'Dell. Barbara :\!organ, La Vada 
Koehn, u•an Kraft, Ha<tel Robin<on, and 
Virginia Robin,on. erond rou·: Janet Lind. ey. 
Patty Beyer, Jean Simmerman, Agnes Aurich, 
Be\erly Pari and Yirginia Roper. Not pic· 
lured: Darlene Jezek, :\Iaureen Rowen. and 
Karen Krueger. 

~u-an pn·pan·- •O tap the ball m t·r the net 
\\ hilt• ht•r l!•ammatt·-. .\larl!aret and Yirl!inia. 
look on. 



_:_ .. ..;:.. . . - . 
-__ .. _ ... _ 



QUEE.\ \ \ \CY BRETZ 

OJ \X\ ALBER ~ 

74 



JIM CROWLEY 

KL ·c JERRY ~I . 'GLE~ 

GER :\LD BEYER 

75 





Homecoming 

What tarted as a rather di mal and damp day 

October 11 turned out to be a beautiful, golden 

one for Homecoming. 

The afternoon fe tivities began with a parade 

led by the var ity band. Judy Town end, accom­

panied by wild cheers from the junior , pre­

ented a fir t place plaque to Junior Cia Pres­

ident Jerry Felt for the class float entry. 

Later that evening the big, long awaited mo­

ment finally arrived when Captain Ron Gilbreath 

pre ented the happy queen, Sandra Lewis, with 

a crown and a kiss during game halftime. 

A dance, ponsored by the alumni, took place 

in the senior high gym after the victoriou Ma­

roon defeated Gering. There Judy Town end 

crowned the new king, Mike Manuel, bringing 

to a clo e a golden day in Sidney High School. 



SAi DRA LEWIS-OUR QUEEi 

78 



MIKE MA UEL-OUR Kl TG 

79 



A t/endanls: Li,Hia ~1 iutkru 
Bonnie Bro\\ n 
Joanne Baker 
La\ onue Le 1g 

u an Cook 





WILLIAM GILES, Coach 

82 



BUD LADE, Assistant Coach 

ID. EY MAROO~ GRIDDERS-1957 

Lincoln ortheast 7 ;\1aroons 
Alliance 12 ;\laroon 

cottsbluff -- 49 ~laroon 
Kimball -- 26 Maroons _ 
Kimball - 26 ~1aroons 
Gering 0 Maroon 
Ogallala - 32 Maroons 
McCook -- 6 Maroons 
~ orth Platte 20 Maroon· _ 
York ----- ------ 20 Maroons 

Back row: B. Ford, G. Printz, H. Maley, D. Yon· 
ekura, ~1. Wright, B. Rennick. Fourth row: S. Peratt, 
H. Erwin, K. , "oteboom, N. Munderloh, J. Taylor, E. 
:\lartin. Third rou•: G. Printz, H. Pier~on, L. Lewi., 
B. am. on, R. Plum, K. Pear-on, R. Young. Second 
row: 1. Erwin, 1. ~ferry, .\1. Baeckel, V. Hake., K. 
Foland, R. Towney, D. Beck. Front row : Coach Giles, 
D. Thoma-., 1. .\1anuel, R. Gilbrt·ath, G. chulz, G. 
Timlin, D. Q,born, G. Beyer, and Coach Lade. 

83 

0 
7 
6 

- 42 
42 
34 
17 
20 
26 

- 25 



Football Dads, honored guest at the cott bluff game eptember 27, watch with 
pride a their ons work valiantly for a touchdown. Annually a home game is dis­
tingui~hed as Dad's Night to pay tribute to these men, identified by their sons' football 
numbers. During the game the fathers sat in their place of honor along the sidelines; 
and at halftime ceremonies they were saluted by the Sidney High chool Band. Listed 
below are the football Dads of '57; 20, H. H. Thomas; 21, A. C. Gilbreath; 22, J. J. 
White; 23, A. Yonekura; 24 and 46, R. Irwin; 25, A. W. Barber; 26, C. G. Osborn; 
27, P. Hakes; 28, C. Samson; 33, C. Plum; 34, F. Pierson; 35 and 50, V. H. Printz; 
36, W. W. Schulz; 37, M. V. Timlin; 38, C. C. Ford; 40, F. Touney; 41, H. Baeckel; 
42, S. Willis; .!3, 0. F. Cutright; 48, Maley; 49, H. Peratt; and 52, D. Foland. 



85 

Jim Irwin i given a 
helping hand a Mike 
Rennick. Larry Pippitt, 
and am Gro hans per­
form one of their many 
dutie:,. a. student mana­
ger!'. 





JIM MERRY 3 

pandAway 5 



VAR.~ ITY BA:'KETB \LL TEA;\1- !Jack row: ah in Cutright. Larry Pippit. Mike 
Baeckel. Ron Gilbreath. econd row: Howard ~tale). Rodne) Plum. ,\like Manuel. 
Harold Pier ... on. Front rou: Del Ray Ickier. Jim White. Dean Osborn. Vet Hake~. 

88 



Ron Establishes New Point Record ... 

Maroon Cagers Score a 54.4 
Game Average 

Starting the season slow. Sidney dropped the first two contests to 
orth Platte and Sterling by respective score of 42-61 and 46-64. 
The Maroon .. sparked by a great defensive effort, defeated Chap-

pell 50-48 for victory number one. The Sidney team then traveled 
to 1cCook where they lost a heartbreaker 10-41. 

After Chri tmas vacation, the :Maroon trounced Alliance 7246 
but lost number four to Cheyenne, rated first in Wyoming, and 
number five to Gering 50-69. 

On the home court Sidney met Gothenburg and Ron Gilbreath 
dumped in 12 points, a school record, a the Maroons won in over­
time, 65-63. 

Sidney then ran into a three-game losing streak as Alliance 
stopped them 64-53, Ogallala won a hair-raiser 49-48, and Cheyenne 
clipped them 69-18. Then Kimball, too, hungry for a win, met 
Sidney and lost 72-53. 

February saw Sidney defeat Gering 57-55. Gering, the week 
before. had defeated previously unbeaten Ogallala. Two days later, 
the Maroon played Scottsbluff to a tandstill before losing 45-53. 

idney then faced a losing streak that ended the season, falling 
to Cozad, 88-97. Ogallala 65-85, and Alliance 60-69 in tournament 
play. 

The sea on ended with the following percentages: 
Field goals, 352 out of 943-37%. 
Free throws, 218 out of 447-49%. 
Average points per game--Sidney 54.4, Opponents 60.0. 

Ronnie Gilbreath, Sidney ace, set the following records: single 
game score 42 against Gothenburg; individual scoring average. 420 
in 17 games, 24.7 average: and single game away. 37 against Ogal­
lala. 

Var~it} coache~ WJ!liam Gile~ and Bill Harrh. 

89 

SCOREBOARD 

42 - SHS 

46 -- "H 

50 --- SH 

40 . SHS 

72 _ HS 

28 - HS 

50 SHS 

65 - HS 

53 . SHS 

48 _ SHS 

43 -- HS 

72 -- SHS 

57 - . HS 

45 -· SHS 

88 _ HS 

65 - HS 

60 - SHS 

North Platte __ 61 

Sterling _. 64 

Chappell 48 

McCook ___ 41 

Alliance 46 

Cheyenne 64 

Gering; __ _ . 69 

Gothenburg __ 63 

Alliance _ 63 

Ogallala ----- 49 

Cheyenne ___ 69 

Kimball 53 

Gering 55 

Scottsbluff 53 

Cozad 97 

Ogallala ---- 84 

Alliance . 69 

uti nt manager' J. L. "hitmire and Richard ~foore. 



Playinl!: on the dcfen~ive, Ron Jlt'nt'· 
Irate~ Gotht'nhurg'-. offem•e. 

LARRY PIPPITT 

Ready fur action, Gotht>nbur!( 
and ' idncy antcipiate tht> rt'· 

.. ult-. of \like'• jump •hot. 

• 

\liKE BAECKEL 

• 
DEAN 0 BORN 



A hook ~hot by Howie fill~ the 
auditorium with ~u,-pen,.e during 
the Gering Y~. idney game. 

Jim ink. one for the :\faroon .. 
RON GILBREATH 

Closely guarded in the Gothenburg 
game, Ron hoots hoping to add an­
other 2 points to the Maroon scoreboard. 

MIKE .MA:-iUEL 



wrestling quickly became a favored sport among the students. Spec· 

tator~. especially the girl!'. were pleasingly !'urpric:ed in dLcovering that it was not like the wre tling 

they had c:een on television . 

.\lemiH·r~ of the fir~t idney High wre tling team are pictured. Bark row: Gerald Schulz, Rex Clothier, Jim Irwin, 
Gene Printz. Gordon Printz, Jim Taylor, George Pur,ell. Front rou: Verdell Ickier, andy Rufenacht, Ted Wittrock, 
Tom Rof!Pr'. Uarold Thoma-.. Uanny Beck, Jerry Felt, and Herold Irwin. 

Wrestling 

Get ready. 

Get -et, 

oach Bud Lade and .\lr. 
Le" Landme~•er look O\er the 
. tati,tic:, with Gary Peter", 

r;:==::::::===:::::~--~---------, tudent manager. 

Go! 





Our Concert 

Back row: Karen Elliott, Phyllis Merry, Janice Hume, Gloria Sanks, Judith Townsend, Joanne Baker, Karen 
Felt, Cheryl Fredrick, Carol Clark, Virginia Berry, Jimmy Nissen, Rex Clothier, and Mike Fisher. Third row: 
Rita Richards, Gail Gish, Bertha Oak, Carol Bodtke, Mary Littleton, Diane Puffer, Sharon Adams, Don Hofer, 
Dennis Gade, Carroll Wagaman, Tom Powell, Gary Schmitt, Randy Bauman, and Jim Takahashi. Second row: 
Joyce Burr, Helen Jorgenson, Marilyn Maley, Judy Hiett, Susan Cook, Barbara Cox, Beverly Paris, Judy White, 
Shari Beck, Nancy Bretz, Rosalie Swanson, Mike Rennick, Gary Policky, and Carolyn Allen. Front row: Sandy 
Lewis, Sondra Tillotson, Jill Dobson, Bonnie Brown, June McMillen, Bonnie Glassburn, Judy Shoopman, Linda 
Mintken, and Brenda Wickstrom. 

94 



Back row: Dick Wiggs, Call Cutright, Ronnie Bauerkemper. Bob Rennick, Larry Pippit, Rodney Bales, Steven 
Peratt, Diane Carley, Jerry Felt, Danny Stovall, Frank Allison, Dale Gaddis. Jack Bishop, and Gordon Printz. 
Third row: Steve Hinrichs, Richard Moore, Floyd Sanks, Leland Lewi , Jan Meier, Lolly O'Connor, Terry 
Gilliland, Stan Talcott, J. L. Whitmire, Gary Statler, Ric Ladine, Kent Miller, Dave Johnson, and Janet Dunne. 
Second row: Dick Sm~th, Janice Wolverton, Linda Gaddis. Vicki Phare , Lavonne Lessig, Barbara Hyde, Nora 
Norris, Judy Wolverton, Camelia Choate, Cynthia Grimm, Judy Ziegler, and Peggy Hakes. Front row: Carol 
Grage, Carolyn Atkins, Katie Lyles, Sandy Cook, Rodney Vaughn, Corrine Vizina, Sandra Marty, Kay Thoma , 
Cynthia Schulz. and Kari Kay Keating. 

95 



GEORGE HI~~- Director 

That Sidney High School ha a band that excel in marching 
ability, there can be no doubt you will agree. You may recall when 
in 1955, .Mr. George Hinn' first year at idney High, he took the 
band to Boulder to the Colorado Univer ity Band Day conte.;t where 
it walked off with three SUPERIOR ratings. In 1956, we aw the 
Sidney "Stepper·" cho en to repre ent • ebra ka at the Pre ident' in­
augural parade in Wa hington, D. C. Sidney couldn't be more proud. 

96 

STUDENT DIRECTOR Larry Pippitt 
Taking over the re~pon~ibility of 

<;tudent director Larry bring.:; the 
band to attention. 



OFFICERS-Back row: Donald Johnson, Dick Wigg, , 
Linda ~lintken, Kay Thoma., and Kari Kay Keating. 
Front row: Sharon Bauman, Larry Pippitt, Tom Powell, 
and Nancy Bretz. 

97 





SHS Chorus 

First row: Delori. , mith, Linda \1intken, Ro alie wan on. Jean immerman, 
Jeril}nn George. Gwenn ~ tringham. Patt~ Beyer, Linda Taylor. Second rou;: Mary 
John on. fargaret O'DelL Lorraine Campbell, Karel Ely. Diane Albers, Patty Thomp· 
<;On. 'Marilyn Sprinkle. ~hia. Philip. Third row: Camille Bond. Judith Town. end, 
Carol Grage. Janet Dunne. Lorraine , tately. haron hoopmen, Mary Taylor. Connie 
Borgmann. Fourth row: Ruth John on. Billie ue George. Karen Han_en. u. an Kraft. 
Harriett Ireland. Georgianna Coleman, Anna Thomas. haron Kettler. Fifth rou:: Lynn 
:\el. on. andra Lewi.. Barbara Cork, June tcMillen. Brenda Wickstrom, Carolyn 
Pillip . LaVada Koehn. l\larjorie Gale. ixth rou:: Jean Goen. Sharon Taylor, Arlene 
Vogt. Gary tatler. Wendell Brooks. Conrad Friede. Ron Fritchley. Jim Bruenger. 
Seventh rozc Ron Hiett, Arthur Ostermier, Forre t Lindgrem. Bob am on. Dick 
Wil!L Duane Farmer. Dick Yonekura. 'ot pictured: Penny Williams. Jill Dobson. 
Alana Beck. ondra TilloLon. Ila Hamilton. Judy ~lcHenry. Evel) n Martin. Frances 

tanzenares . . -aomi Reineka. Virginia Maul. Gloria Porter. Loi Fristrom, Barbara 
:Maze!. Phil Fleming. Gene Morris. Rodne) Plum. Ron Young, Ken Pearson. Larq 
Pippitt. Jim Roger;;. i\like Golden and Cal Cutright. 

99 



TRIPLE TRIO: Linda .\lintken, ondra Tillotson, 
Sandy Lewis, June ~ld.fillan, Rosalie wanson, Diana 
Albers, Brenda Wichtrom, Judith Townsend, and 
Carol Grage; accompanist Kari Kay Keating. 

SEXTETTE: Connie Borgman, Patty Thompson, Anna 
Thomas, Lynn elson, Camille Bond, and Linda Taylor; 
accompanist Hellen J urgen~on. 

BOY ' QUARTET: Dick Willis, Duane 
Farmer, Gary Statler, and Cal Cutright. 

Director 
WILLIA~1 FANKHAUSER 



School Days 





Abougit, Gene\ ieve: 25, 33, 70 
Ackeroon, Mr. Glenn: 16, 18, 19 
Acker-on, Mr'. Glenn: 18 
Acker,on, Richard: 55 
Adam", 'baron: 94, 98 
Alber', Diana: 21, 33, 65, 70, 

73, 74, 76. 77, 80, 99, 100, 102 
Albro, Connie: 55, 70 
Albro, Robert: 19, 20, 47, 69 
Allen, Carohn: 55, 94 
Allioon, Fra~k: 55, 95 
Ander,on, Kenneth: 19, 20, 33 
Atkin , Carol} n: 95, 98 
Aurich, Agn~,: 55, 72 

Baeckel, .\1r. H.: 84 
Baeckel, .\1iehael: 33, 69, 83, 

87, 88, 90, 101, 102 
Baker, Joanne: 23, 42, 47, 60, 

65, 66,67,80,94, 98 
Bale~ • .\1r. Kenneth: 7 
Bale~. Rodney: 19, 55, 95, 98, 

102 
Barber, Re\. A. W.: 84 
Barber, Bill: 47 
Bauerkemper, Ronnie: 55, 95, 

98 
Bauman, Randy: 98 
Bauman, haron: 47, 62, 64, 70, 

97, 98, 102 
Beck, Alana: 99 
Beck, Danny: 47, 66, 83, 92, 101 
Beck, berry: 55, 70, 94, 98 
Beene, Gerald: 47 
Bennett, Chri. tine: 98 
Bennett, Harold: 33, 62 
Benzel, Barbara: 21, 33, 62 
Benzel, Ruth: 21,33 
Berry, Vir~tinia: 54, 55, 70, 91, 

98, 102 
Beyer, Gerald: 33, 69, 75, 83, 86 
Beyer, Patricia: 55, 72, 99 
Bigg~, Dawn: 10, 34, 70 
Biven., Bill: 34 
Bi hop, Jack: 95, 98 
Blair, Richard: 34 
Bobo, Twylia: 55 
Bodtke, Carol: 55, 70, 94, 98 
Boen, andra: 55, 70 
Bond, Camille: 47, 66, 98, 99, 

100 
Bor~rmann, Connie: 54, 55, 63, 

70, 99, 100 
Bowker, Lee: 47 
Braa. ch, Arnold Larry: 34 
Bre,tle, Karolyn: 47, 67 
Bretz, 'ancy: 34, 70, 74, 76, 94, 

97, 98, 102 
Brook~. Wendell: 99 
Brown, Bonnie: 30, 47, 62, 70, 

80, 9l. 98 
Bruenger, Gary: 47 
Bruenger, Jim: 99 
Burke, Clara: 55 
Burke, Richard: 47 
Burr, Joyce: 47, 62, 94, 98 
Burrow~ . .\lr. Don: 16, 20, 23 
Burrow.-. .\lr.-. Don: 10 
Bu,boom. Lam·: 34, 98 
Butt-. Roger: 47 

Call, Charl , : 20, 34 
Campbell, Da\id: 55 
Campbell, Lorraine: 34, 99 
Carey, Larry: 35 
Carhill, Ke\in :\1.: 47 
Carley, Dianne: 95, 98 

INDEX 
Carley, Mrs . .\1arcia: 12, 13, 16 
Case, Melvin: 48 
Choate, Camelia: 95 
Chrioten. en, .\lr. Albert: 15 
Chri~tensen, haron: 23, 48, 62, 

64, 65. 66, 70 
Claar, Judv: 55 
Clark, Car~ I: 94 
Clothier, Rex: 55, 92, 94, 98 
Coleman, Georgianna: 99 
Cook, Dr. Hull: 6 
Cook, andra: 95 
Cook, u an: 30, 55, 70, 80, 93, 

94, 98 
Copley, Ira: 48 
Cork, Barbara: 21, 23, 35, 62, 

65, 70, 76, 81, 99 
Cork, ;\lr. Walter: 7, 102 
Cox, Barbara: 55, 94, 98 
Cronk, Ronald : 30, 55 
Crou. e, Mr. Carl: 16, 18, 24, 

55, 67 
Crouse, Linda: 55, 70 
Crowley, Jame"': 23, 29, 35, 45, 

75 
Cullins, .\Irs. J. C.: 14 
Culver, Charlotte: 35 
Culver, John: 55 
Cutright, Calvin: 46, 48, 62, 69, 

88, 95, 98,99, 100,101 
Cutright, .\lr. 0. F.: 84 

Davi , Linda: 55, 70 
DeVier, Diana: 21, 35, 70, 71, 

73, 77, 81 
Diederich, Jack: 48, 56 
Dobson, Jill: 35, 70, 93, 94, 98 
Dorman, David: 56 
Downing, Dick: 56 
Dunne, Janet: 35, 95, 98, 99 

E<twards, Dr. James: 6 
Edzard . .\lr. John: 15 
Elliott, Karen: 56, 94, 98 
Ely, Gary~ 48, 69 
Ely, Karel: 99 
En. ley, Letoy: 48, 62 
Everingham, .\lr. Mel A.: 7, 9, 

16, 23 

Fankhou. er, .\Ir. William: 17, 
100 

Farmer, Duane: 56, 99, 100 
Felt, Jerry: 24, 46, 48, 62, 66, 

67' 76, 92, 95, 98 
Felt, Karen: 56, 70, 94, 98 
Filbeck, Barbara: 48 
Fi cher, Patricia: 21, 26, 35 
Fi. cher, Wanda: 21, 31, 48, 62, 

70 
Fi-her, .\like: 56, 91, 98 
Fitch. .\lr-. Genevieve: 16, 17, 

21. 102 
Fleming, Phillip: 99 
Foland, .\1r. D.: 84 
Foland, Kenneth: 48, 67, 69, 83 
FoJ,ter, .\lr. George: 15 
Fol-ter, Karen: 48 
Ford, Ben: 56. 83 
Ford, .\lr. C. C.: 84 
Frahm, Ray: 11, 36, 65, 68 
Fram•-en, Deanna: 36 
Fredrick, Cheryl: 94 
Frerich,, Eugene: 48 
Friede, Conrad: 99 
Friede, Kay: 36 
Fri,trom, Loi. : 99. 
Fritchley. Ronald: 56, 70, 99 

I 

Gade, Dennis: 56, 94, 98 
Gaddis, Dale: 95, 98 
Gaddis, Linda: 56, 95, 98 
Gale, .\1ro. .\larjorie Olh·eriu<: 

36, 99 
Garrard. Joyce: 56 
Garrard, ..\larilyn: 36 
Garrard, Roberta: 56 
George, Billie ~ue: 99 
Georf,!e. J erilynn: 24, 48, 70, 71, 

76, 81, 89, 99 
Gilbreath, ..\lr. A. C.: 81 
Gilbreath, Ronald: 36, 69, 76, 

77, 83, 86, 88, 91, 101 
Gile>:, ..\lr. William; 16, 17, 61, 

67, 69, 82, 83, 89 
Gilliland, Terry: 56, 95, 98 
Gi h, Gail: 56, 70, 94, 98, 102 
Glao'-burn, Bonnie: 48, 70, 91, 

98 
Gla <burn, Gene: 36 
Godfrey, .\1r. Jame": 61, 68 
Goebel, Garen: 56 
Goen, Jean: 99 
Golden, ;\like: 99 
Grage, Carol: 21, 31, 36, 62, 64, 

70, 95, 98, 99, 100, 102 
Greever, Dale: 56 
Grimm, Mr ... B. H.: 6 
Grimm, Cynthia: 95, 98 
Groshan~, Sam: 56, 83, 85 
Guerra, Sandra: 3 

Hake,, :'\1r. Paul: 84 
Hake-., Peggy: 95, 98 
Hake-., Vet: 24, 49, 67, 69, 83, 

88, 101 
Hamilton, lla: 56 
Han en, Karen: 56, 99 
Harri., ..\1r. William: 89 
Hartzler, ..\1ike: 49 
Haugan, Joe: 24, 49 
Haugan, Thomas: 49 
Haze, Lois: 21, 26, 37 
Hazelwood, Jay: 56 
Heath, Kathleen: 49 
Heath, andra: 49 
Hendricks, Barbara: 21, 26, 27, 

37, 70 
Hiett, Donna !\tae: 21, 37 
Hiett, Judy: 56, 94,98 
Hiett, Ronnie: 56, 99 
Hill, Connie: 49 
Hinn, \lr. George: 17, 23, 96 
Hinrichs, teven: 95, 98 
Hobb. , Larry: 19, 20, 49 
Hofer, Donald: 94, 98 
Hollowoy, ..\Irs. L. C.: 17, 26, 

27, 61, 63 
Holtom, l\lL- Ruth: 16, 17, 20, 

21, 61, 63 
Hoppe-, Glenn: 20, 49 
Hoppe-., .\lr . ..\lanin: 18 
Hoppe~ • ..\Irs . ..\Ian in: 18 
Hradecky, Betty: 49 
Hume, Janice: 94 
Humphrey, Carolyn: 56 
Hyde, Barbara: 57, 70, 95, 98 

Ickier, Dell Ray: 49, 57, 88 
Ickier, Verdell: 60, 92 
Ireland, Harriet: 99 
Irwin, Harold: 57, 83, 92 
Irwin, Jim: 19, 37, 69, 83, 

87, 92 
Irwin, .\lr. R.: 84 

Jack,on,Judy: 26.27,37 

85 
' 

Jame', Vicki: 57, 70. 102 
J elk<, J ani•: 24. 49, 70. 71, 81 
J e p-~n, LarT} : .)7 
J t'Lek, Darlt·ne: 21. 37 
J ohn,on. Da\ id: 37. 68. 95, 98 
John-on. Donald: 38. 68, 97.98 
John on, :\lary JanP: .=,7, 99 
J ohn-.on. Ruth: 99 
Jone-. Mr. E. T. C.: 10. 16, 23. 

61, 69, 101 
J urgen-. .\1arrel}n: 21, 38 
J urgt·n,on. Ht•llen; 91, 98. 100 

Kalou-, :\Ir. W111iam: 6, 10 
Kt>ating, Mr. J. E.: 62 
Kt•atin;!, Kari Ka}: 38. 62, M, 

70, 9.~. 95, 97' 98. 100 
Kt•nnedy. Pe~gy: :i7 
Kt•nny, Mr•. Jan: 7 
Kettler, ~ haron: 57, 70, 99 
Koehn, LaVada: 38, 70, 72. 99. 

101 
Ko~ta, ..\lr. LaVern: 16, 17, 19. 

23. 61, 63, 65 
Kraft. u~an: 38, 70, 72, 99 
Krauter, Leroy: 49, 66 
Krueger, Karen: 57 
Kurz, Jerry: 57 

Lade, .\lr. Buddy: 17, 83, 92 
Ladine, \lr. Elmer: 6 
Ladine, Rick: 95, 98 
Lambert, Loretta: 49 
LambE'rt, haron: 57 
Land me'- er, Mr. L. C.: 92 
Lar,on, Gerald: 57 
Le~~ig, Lavonne: 57, 80, 95, 98 
Le<~man, Janice: 38 
LewL, :\lr. Ancel: 17, 21, 98 
Lewi~, Lrland: 57, 63, 83, 95, 98 
Lewi~. ~ andra: 22, 23, 38, 59, 

64, 6.), 70, 76, 78, 93, 91, 98. 
99, 100 

Lile~. atht>rine: 46. 19, 62, 66, 
70, 95, 98 

Lin<l'p;ren, Forre-.t: 99 
Lind<ey, J anN: 50, 62, 64, 70, 

72, 74 
Littleton, ..\fary: 57, 94 
Loch, Denni<: 38 . 
..\lcCoy, Denni. : 57 
..\1cGee, Gary: 57 
~lcHenry, Judy: 57, 99 
.\lc..\lillen, Barbara: 57 
Mc..\lillen, June: 39, 64, 65, 70. 

73, 91, 98, 99, 100 
..\k\lillen. Ru--ell: 57 
Maddox, Beverly: 57, 70, 102 
:\laddox, Bill: 50 
:\laguire, Tom: 50 
..\Iahr. Deanna: 50 
:\laley, ..\lr. H.: 81 
:\laley, Howard: 24. 30. 46. 50, 

62. 67. 69. 83. 88. 90. 91 
~laley, .\laril) n: 94, 98 
..\lange],, Jerry: 39. 69, 75. ii. 

102 
..\Ianu I. ..\lichael: 32. 39. 64. 69. 

77, 79. 83. 86. 88.9o. 91 
.\lartin. Earl: 24. 50. 83 
..\lartin. Evelyn: 24. 57. 99 
..\Iart). ~andra: 57. 70, 95. 98 
.\Ia-on. Kelh : 20. 50 
..\Iaul. Rona it!: -o 
..\laze!. Barbara: 99 
..\Ieier. Jan: 39. 68. 95. 98 
:\I em, Jim: 39. 69. 83. 87 



:\lcrrv, Phylli. : 57, 70, 94, 98 
~leyer, .\!arleen: 58 
;\I eyer. . andra: 58, 70 
;\lika. William: 58 
;\!iller, Kent: 13, 95, 98 
:.\Iintken, Linda: 28, 29, 39, 64, 

65, 70, 73, 74, 80, 93, 94, 97, 
98, 99, 100 

:\loreno, Cynthia: 50 
.'\loore, Richard: 19, 58, 89, 95, 

98 
;\forgan, Barbara: 39, 70, 72 
:\lorri , Gene: 99 
.'\Iundcrloh, eil: 19, 50, 67, 68, 

83 

Nelon. Dr. H. C. Q.: 6 
Nel on, Lynn: 19, 54. 58, 60, 

63,67, 70, 99,100 
euman, :\lr. Louis: 16, 17, 20 
iel~en, .\liss .\fable: 12, 16, 17, 
19 

Nightengale, Donald: 58 
i" en, Jim: 94, 98 

Torri. 1 ora: 58, 98 
'orthup, Harry: 22, 23, 39, 59, 
65, 101, 102 

Noteboom, Ken: 58, 83 

Oak. Bertha: 50, 67, 70, 94, 98 
O'Connor, Mrs. Harold: 14 
O'Connor, Laurel!: 58, 70, 95, 

98 
O'Dell, Margaret: 21, 40, 70, 

72. 99 
Ogden, LeRoy: 19, 20, 40 
Older"haw, \-I iss Edith: 24 
Ol!=<en, Rexie: 28, 40 
Onken, Keith: 58 
O"born, Mr. C. G.: 84 
O"born, Dean: 40, 69, 77, 83, 

86,88.90,102 
O"bom, Mrs. J. C.: 14 
Ostermeier, Arthur: 99 

Paris, Beverly: 58, 72, 94, 98 
Pear"on, Kenneth: 58, 99 
Pear"on, Kent: 58, 83 
Peratt, .'\lr. Hollis: 84 
Peratt, tephen: 24, 50, 69, 83, 

95, 98, 101 
Perez, \-Irs. J. R.: 14 
Peter, Gary: 50, 92 
Phare!', Vickie: 20, 50, 67, 95, 

98 
Phillips, Alice: 58 
Phillip", Carolyn: 99 
Phillip", ylvia: 99, 102 
Pier~on, :\lr. F.: 84 
Pier--on, Harold: 50, 69, 83, 88 
Pippitt, Larry: 40, 69, 83, 85, 

88. 90,95, 96,97,98,99 
Pittam. Gloria: 51, 70 
?!urn. ;\lr. C.: 84 
Plum. Rodney: 58, 83, 88, 99 
Policky. Gary: 24, 51, 62, 94, 98 
Porter, Gary: 58 
Porter, Gloria: 51 
Powell, Tom: 40, 94, 97, 98 
Printz. Eugene: 24, 51, 66, 67, 

69. 83. 92 
Printz. Gordon: 58, 83, 92, 95, 

98, 102 
Printz. :\lr. V. H.: Sl 
Puffer. Dianne: 94. 98 
Pur ll, George: 21, 58, 92 

Ramo • Laac: 20, 51, 62, 66 

Rankin, David: 20, 51, 69 
Rapp, Larry: 51 
Rei. ner, Connie: 58 
Rei.ner, Gary: 4{) 

Rennick, :\like: 58, 83, 94 
Rennick, Robert: 19, 51, 66, 67, 

68, 69, 83, 95, 98 
Reutzel, Glenda: 51, 67, 70, 101 
Ra>ell, Gweo: 51, 62 
Reynold", Becky: 51 
Ribera, Conrad: 4{), 70 
Richard , Rita: 51, 91. 98 
Riewe, Howard: 19, 32, 41, 62, 

65. 67, 68 
Riewe, Jerome: 58 
Robin!'on, Barbara: 41 
Robin. on, :.\li.. Carol: 16, 18, 

19, 65 
Robinson, Hazel: 58, 72 
Robimon, Joyce: 26, 41, 64, 70 
Robin-on, Virginia: 58, 72 
Robin!'on, William: 41 
Roger-., Jim: 99 
Roger~. Judy: 59, 60. 70 
Roger,., Tom: 22, 23, 41, 54, 70, 

92 
Roo., Loi : 21, 41 
Roper, Virginia: 41, 72 
Rowen, \Iaureen: 41 
Rufenacht, andy: 59, 92 

Samson, Jeffrey: 18 
am!'on, Mr. Leo: 18, 84 

Samson, Mrs. Leo: 18 
Sam!'on, Robert: 23, 59, 60, 83, 

99 
Sanford, Carolyn: 51, 62 
Sanks, Floyd: 42, 95, 98 
Sanks, Gloria: 94 
Schade, Larry: 51 
Schilling, Jack: 42 
Schilling, Jimmy: 51 
Schmitt, Gary: 94, 98 

choenfelder, Russ: 52 
Schoenholtz, Charlotte: 59 
Schulz, Cynthia: 52, 95, 98 
Schulz, Gerald: 42, 69, 83, 86, 

92 
chulz. 3heriff W. W.: 24, 84 

Schwartz, .\I elvin: 59, 60 
Sear::;, Sharon Kay: 42 
Sell, Gene : 52 
She am an, Mr. Paul: 16, 18, 20, 

24, 26, 61. 67, 7l 
hipman, Kathleen: 59, 70 
hoopman, Judy: 59, 94, 98 
hoop man, andra: 52, 70 
hoopman, haron: 99 
ider:-, Wanita: 52 
immerman, Jean: 59, 72, 99 
immerman, Mr><. John.: 13 
lavik, John: 20. 42 
mith, Delori. : 52. 99 
mith, Dick: 59, 95 
pencer, Mr. Ralph: 11, 16, 61, 
64, 102 

Spindler, .\Irs. Ruby: 24 
prinkle, \-larilyn: 59, 70, 99 
tatler, Gary: 59, 95, 98, 99, 
100. 101 

tatley, Lorraine: 21. 42, 99 
to vall, Danny: 95. 98 
tringham, Gwen: 59, 99 
wan--on, Ro. alie: 20, 42, 93, 
91, 98. 99. 100 

wift, l\IL Carroll: 16, 18, 19, 
61. 64 

II 

Tafolla, Ruth: 42, 64 
Takaha. hi, Jimmie: 52. 94, 98 
Talcott, tan: 24, 52, 66, 95, 98 
Tavlor. Jame•: 59, 83. 92 
Taylor, Linda: 59, 60, 70, 99, 

100 
Taylor, ~lary: 99 
Taylor. haron: 21. 43, 60, 99 
Thoma", Anna: 31, 59, 70, 99, 

100 
Thoma ... , Carol: 59, 70 
Thoma., Darold; 43, 69, 77, 83. 

87, 92 
Thoma", Mr. H. H.: 84 
Thoma-., Kav: 22, 23, 43. 59. 

64,65, 67. 7o. 73,95,97,98 
Thomp'-on, Gretchen: 52 
Thomp!=<on, Patty: 54, 59, 70, 

99, 100 
Thorpe, Robert: 20, 43 
Thorpe, Roberta: 21, 26, 27, 43, 

62, 63, 64, 70, 72 
Tillot on, R. T. R.: 14 
Tillot. on, .. ondra: 43, 62, 70. 

94, 98. 99. 100 , 
Timlin, Gary: 43, 69, 83, 86 
Timlin. ~lr. ,\I. V.: 84 
Touney, .\lr. F.: 84 
Touney, Richard: 52, 66, 83 
Town. end, Judith: 32, 43, 65, 

67, 70, 73, 76, 77, 94, 98, 99, 
100, 102 

Towmend, .\1rs. Robert: 62 
Trobough, Annette: 52, 65, 67 
Truax, Jerry: 44 

Vach, Keith: 44 
Vach, Kenneth: 44 
Vance, Kay: 52 
VanCleave, Judy: 52, 70, 101 
Van Mark, Angeline: 59 
Vaughn, Rodney: 95, 98 
Vigil, Eleanor: 52 
Vizina, Corrine: 95, 98 
Vogt, Arlene: 20, 44, 99 

Wa!!aman, arroll: 21, 44, 94, 
98 

Watt .. , Mr. William: 15 
Weimer, Gary: 52 
Weimer, .\lr. Jack: 7 
Weymouth, Superintendent 0. 

J.: 6, 8, 23 
White, Mr. J. J.: 84 
White, Jim: 53, 69, 88, 91 
White, Judy: 94, 98 
Whitmire, :\lr ... John: 14 
Whitmire, J. L.: 59, 89, 95,98 
Wickman, Gerald: 21, 59 
Wichtrom, Brenda: 32, 44, 94, 

98. 99. 100 
Wigg", Dick: 31, 4t, 62, 95, 

97, 98 
William-., Ann: 53, 70, 76 
William", Charle : 53 
William .. , Penny: 99 
William , Sylvia: 53 
William. on, William: 44 
Willi., Dick: 59. 99, 100 
Willi", Mr. ol: 84 
Wil .. on, \larianne: 59 
Wilt, Carolyn: 59, 70 
Wilt . .'\!r .. Max: 18 
Winn, Mr-.. :\lary: 16, 18, 21, 

61, 63, 67 
Winn, .'\lr. Vergal: ll, 12, 18, 

19, 26, 27 
Wittrock, Ted: 92 
Wolverton, Janice: 95 
Wolverton, Judy: 59, 95, 98 
Woods, Dale: 24, 53 
Wright, :\lr. A. E.: 6, 14 
Wright, Mickael: 60, 83 
Yonekura, .\1r. A.: 84 
Yonekura, Dick: 60, 83, 99, 102 
Young, Ronnie: 60, 83, 99 
Zale~ky, Ronald: 60, 67 
Ziegler, Judy: 95, 98 
Zimbleman, Larry: 53 
Zimbleman, :\larilyn: 53, 66, 67 





. 






